objection on the grounds of obscuur libel, indicating that the lawsuit was unclear 
or vague. On the merits of the case, the court declared the plaintiff’s lawsuit 
inadmissible (niet ontvankelijke verklaard) and ordered the plaintiff to pay court 
costs in the amount of Rp6,616,000.00 (six million six hundred sixteen thousand 
rupiah). 

Then, the plaintiff filed an appeal against decision Number 31/Pdt.sus-Industrial 
Design/2013/PN.Niaga.Jkt.Pst but the appeal was rejected with the following 
verdict: “1. Menolak permohonan kasasi dari Pemohon Kasasi: BUN BUN KHUI 
alias RADIMAN tersebut;